

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).6204/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 07/12/2010 in SBCRM No.7283/2010, of
The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR)

PARMESHWAR LAL Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SARITA & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 19/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amit Kr. Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Basant Kr. Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Navin Kr. Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.
The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

| (Shashi Sareen) | | (Veena Khera) |
| Court Master | | Court Master |

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. 1027 OF 2013
(Arising out of SLP(Crl.) No. 6204 of 2011)

| PARMESHWAR LAL | ... | Appellant(s) |

| Versus |

| SARITA AND ANR. | ... | Respondent(s) |

O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appellant is facing prosecution for offences punishable under Sections 406, 498-A, 323, 147 Indian Penal Code. Having failed to obtain an order of bail from the courts below, the appellant has approached this Court by way of special leave in which we had by our order dated 08.10.2012 directed release of the appellant from custody on his furnishing bail bonds in a sum of Rs. 20,000/- with two sureties in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Judicial Magistrate, Jhunjhunu, Rajasthan. We are told that upon completion of the investigation charge sheet has already been filed by the Investigating Agency. In that view of the matter we see no reason why the order earlier made by us made should not continue pending disposal of trial by the courts below.

The order granting bail is accordingly made absolute pending disposal of the trial by the court concerned. The appeal is with that direction allowed and disposed off.

.....J.
(T.S.THAKUR)

.....J.
(JAGDISH SINGH)

KHEHAR)

New Delhi,
July 19, 2013